



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16316/2025**

IC-74753F LT COL MANALI SHRIVASTAVAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Akshay Bhandari, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

**Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra,
Adv, CGSC; Ms. Mrinmayee Sahu, Adv and
Mr. Tribhuvan, Adv for R1 to 3 with Major
Anish Muralidhar
Mr Roshan Kumar, Advocate for R5**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% 20.11.2025

CM APPL. 72837/2025 (delay of 6 days in filing counter affidavit)

- 1. For the reasons stated in the application, delay of six days in filing counter affidavit is condoned and the application is allowed.**
- 2. Counter affidavit is taken on record. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.**

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

NOVEMBER 20, 2025/yg