



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 16316/2025, CM APPL. 66752/2025 & CM APPL.
74401/2025

IC-74753F LT COL MANALI SHRIVASTAVAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Akshay Bhandari, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra,
CGSC with Ms. Mrinmayee Sahu, Mr.
Tribhuvan, Advs. with Col Anu Sharma, Col
Sarika Pendalwar, Lt Col Deepak Ranvah
and Major Anish Muralidhar

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
27.11.2025

CM APPL. 74401/2025

1. This application seeks condonation of delay of 14 days in filing counter-affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. Counter-affidavit is taken on record.
3. The application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 16316/2025



4. Counter-affidavit of Respondent 5 is not on record. Respondent 5 is granted further time of one week to place the counter-affidavit on record.
5. Rejoinder to the counter-affidavits of Respondents 4 and 5 may be filed within three weeks.
6. Re-notify on 13 January 2026.
7. *Dasti.*

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/AR